FEATURES
• Plastic package has Underwriters Laboratory
Flammability Classification 94V-O utilizing
Flame Retardant Epoxy Molding Compound
• Exceeds environmental standards of MIL-S-19500/228
• Low power loss, high efficiency
• Low forward voltage, high current capability
• High surge capacity
• Super fast recovery times, high voltage
• Epitaxial chip construction
MECHANICAL DATA
Case: TO-220AB ITO-220AB  molded plastic
Terminals: Lead, solderable per MIL-STD-202, Method 208
Polarity: As marked
Mounting Position: Any
Weight: 0.08 ounces, 2.24 grams
ER1600CT/FCT  THRU ER1606CT/FCT
SUPERFAST RECOVERY RECTIFIERS
VOLTAGE: 50 to 400 Volts    CURRENT: 16.0 Amperes
    ITO‐220AB
  ER1с04FCT
    TO‐220AB
  ER1с04CT
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics @TA=25°C unless otherwise specified
Single Phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load.
For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.
Characteristic
Symbol
ER
1600CT
ER1600
FCT
ER
1601CT
ER1601
FCT
ER
1601ACT
ER1601A
FCT
ER
1602CT
ER1604
FCT
ER
1603CT
ER1603
FCT
ER
1604CT
ER1604
FCT
ER
1606CT
ER1606
CT
Unit
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
DC Blocking Voltage
VRRM
VRWM
VR
50 100 150 200 300
400
600 V
RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 35 70 105 140 210 280 420 V
Average Rectified Output Current   @TC = 105°C
IO 16 A
Non-Repetitive Peak Forward Surge Current 8.3ms
Single half sine-wave superimposed on rated load
(JEDEC Method)
IFSM 125 A
Forward Voltage @IF = 8.0A VFM 0.95 1.3 1.7 V
Peak Reverse Current   @TA = 25°C
At Rated DC Blocking Voltage @TA = 100°C
IRM 10
500 µA
Reverse Recovery Time (Note 1) trr 35 50 nS
Typical Junction Capacitance (Note 2) Cj 80 60 pF
Operating and Storage Temperature Range Tj, TSTG -65 to +150 °C
Note:  1. Measured with IF = 0.5A, IR = 1.0A, IRR = 0.25A.
2. Measured at 1.0 MHz and applied reverse voltage of 4.0V D.C.
50V DC
Approx
50 NI (Non-inductive)Ω 10 NIΩ
1.0
NI
Ω Oscilloscope
(Note 1)
Pulse
Generator
(Note 2)
Device
Under
Test
trr
Set time base for 5/10ns/cm
+0.5A
0A
-0.25A
-1.0ANotes:
1. Rise Time = 7.0ns max. Input Impedance = 1.0M , 22pF.
2. Rise Time = 10ns max. Input Impedance = 50 .
Ω
Ω
Fig. 5 Reverse Recovery Time Characteristic and Test Circuit
(+)
(+)
(-)
(-)
0
225
1 10 100
I
,
P
E
A
K
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
S
U
R
G
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
F
S
M
NUMBER OF CYCLES AT 60Hz
Fig. 3 Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current
8.3 ms single half-sine-wave
JEDEC method
75
150
10
100
400
0.1 1.0 10 100
C
,
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
(p
F
)
j
V , REVERSE VOLTAGE (V)
Fig. 4 Typical Junction Capacitance
R
T = 25 C
f = 1.0MHz
j °
ER1603CT -
ER1606CT
0
4
8
0 50 100 150
I
,
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
(A
V
)
T , CASE TEMPERATURE ( C)
Fig. 1 Forward Current Derating Curve
C °
12
16
20
0.1
1.0
10
100
0                   0.6                   1.2                  1.8
I
,
IN
S
TA
N
TA
N
E
O
U
S
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
F
V , INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE (V)
Fig. 2 Typical Forward Characteristics
F
Pulse width = 300 s
2% duty cycle
µ
1600 - 1602 1603 - 1604
1606
ER1600CT -
ER1602CT
ER1600CT/FCT  THRU ER1606CT/FCT
SUPERFAST RECOVERY RECTIFIERS
VOLTAGE: 50 to 400 Volts    CURRENT: 16.0 Amperes
ER1600CT/FCT  THRU ER1606CT/FCT
SUPERFAST RECOVERY RECTIFIERS
VOLTAGE: 50 to 400 Volts    CURRENT: 16.0 Amperes
ITO-220AB
.406(10.3) MAX
.6
06
(1
5.
4)
.5
83
(1
4.
8)
.2
72
(6
.9
)
.2
48
(6
.3
)
.5
43
(1
3.
8)
.5
12
(1
3.
0)
.035(.9) MAX
.134(3.4)
.1
61
(4
.1
)
M
A
X
.189(4.8)
MAX
.1
(2.54) (2.54)
.1
.1
12
(2
.8
5)
.1
00
(2
.5
5)
.118(3.0)
.055(1.4) MAX
.071(1.8) MAX
.123(3.1)
MAX
.032(.8)
MAX
.0
63
(1
.6
)
M
A
X
AC
AC
+
Positive CT
TO‐220AB